
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

30 November 2012 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2012 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 21 September 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING - UPDATE FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 5. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2011/2012 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR  (Pages 11 - 38) 

 
 6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 41 - 60) 

 
 8. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
 9. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 67 - 78) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
 11. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) EXERCISE 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
 12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
 13. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 89 - 206) 

 
 14. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 207 - 250) 

 
 15. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - ICT SERVICE REVIEW 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Audit Scotland (Pages 251 - 264) 

 
 16. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 265 - 312) 

 
E1 17. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 313 - 326) 

 
E2 18. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS - FOLLOW UP WORK 
  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (Pages 327 - 330) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1  Paragraph 1  Information relating to a particular employee, former employee 
or applicant to become an employee of, or a particular office-holder, former 
office-holder or applicant to become an office-holder under the authority.  

 
 E2  Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by 

the authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Martin Caldwell
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Iain MacDonald
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Aileen Morton 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 

Present: Mr Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Iain MacDonald 
 Mr Martin Caldwell Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Tom Kerr, Senior HR Officer (for item 4) 
 Carolyn McAlpine, HR Officer (for item 4) 
 David Clements, Performance Manager (for item 5) 
 Fiona Mitchell-Knight, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Senior Audit Manager 
 Russell Smith, Senior Auditor 
 
 
 Prior to consideration of business the Chief Executive extended a vote of thanks to Mr 

Ross in recognition of his time both as Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Committee 
and presented a Quaich on behalf of the Provost and the Council on his retirement 
from the Audit Committee. 
 
Mr Caldwell, also paid tribute to Mr Ross on behalf of the Audit Committee Members 
past and present. 
 
Mr Ross thanked everyone for their kinds words and thanked Members and Officers 
for all their support over the years. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 29 June 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2011 - 2012 
 

  A report providing details of the Council’s sickness absence levels for the 
financial year 2011 – 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
2. Noted that a copy of the new Maximising Attendance Policy would be 

brought to the next meeting of the Audit Committee along with a template of 
what will be reported to the Audit Committee in future taking on board 
comments made by Members in respect of long term and short term 
absenteeism, benchmarking with other local authorities and trends over the 
last 3 years. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 5. PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the progress being made across the Council 
relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management 
Framework was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress in relation to performance management and improvement 
across the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, submitted) 
 

 6. REVIEW OF BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING: ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS 

 
  A report advising on progress on completing the Critical Activity Recovery Plans 

for the Council, with particular reference to Community Services was considered 
along with the final report of the project team detailing the outcomes achieved in 
relation to the project plan for Business Continuity Planning. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the position in relation to progress in completing recovery plans for 

schools and other services within Community Services; 
 
2. Endorsed the contents of the project report; and 
 
3. Requested a further update report for the next Audit Committee meeting in 

December to confirm that arrangements for Community Services generally 
and schools are on schedule for completion of recovery plans. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, submitted) 
 

 7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AUDIT ASSURANCE 
 

  A report setting out information around the arrangements in place in relating to 
management controls and risk for treasury management was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 

Page 2



(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 September 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 8. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 2012 -2013 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performance by Internal Audit 
as at 24 August 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2012 – 2013. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 7 September 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and actions plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that 

these will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 

(a) Scoping for Development and Infrastructure Services systems health 
check, in respect of specific client identified systems; 

(b) Capital Contracts Computer Replacement Management – Customer 
Services 

(c) Review of Statutory Performance Indicators 2011/12 
 
2. Noted that the report on Cash and Income will be brought to the Audit 

Committee in December along with a special investigations report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 7 September 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 10. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing a final report, summary and action plan from a recent audit 
carried out in respect of Payroll was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 7 September 2012, 
submitted) 

Page 3



 
 The press and public were invited back to the meeting. 

 
 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 

 
  Internal Audit documents the progress made by departmental management in 

implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 July 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 30 August 2012, submitted) 
 

 12. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 
2013 

 
  A report advising of recently published reports by Audit Scotland entitled (1) 

“National Scrutiny Plan for Local Government 2012/13” and (2) “Us
[...]
ure performance. 

 
(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated August 2012, submitted) 
 

 15. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS 
 

  A report advising on a review carried out by Audit Scotland to evaluate whether 
the key internal controls operating within the main financial systems of the 
Council are adequate so as to enable Audit Scotland to place reliance on them 
when forming an opinion on the 2011/12 financial statements was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated June 2012, submitted) 
 

 16. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

  A report updating the Committee on developments in relation to risk 
management over the last few months was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 September 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 17. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011 - 2012 
 

  In compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government a draft annual Audit Committee report was presented to the Audit 
Committee on 29 June 2012 for review.  The final annual report and the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference were now before the Committee for 
consideration. 

Page 5



 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report for submission to the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 24 August 2012 and Annual 
Report by Chair and Vice Chair of Audit Committee 2011 – 2012, submitted) 
 

Page 6



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

7TH DECEMBER 2012 
 

 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING; UPDATE FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

 
1. PURPOSE  
  
 1.1 To provide a progress report as required by the Action Mandate from 

the Audit Committee meeting on 21st September 2012.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 To note the position in relation to progress in completing recovery 

plans for Community Services, as detailed in Annex 1 (attached).  
   
 2.2 To request Internal Audit to review a sample of the recovery plans in 

conjunction with Community Services. This should ensure that 
recovery plans now address the issues identified in the previous report 
by Internal Audit (December 2011), particularly since that audit was 
initiated by Customer Services. 

   
   
3. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 21st September 2012, the Audit Committee requested 
an update report to provide information on the progress of Community 
Services in completing their recovery plans for critical activities.   

   
 3.2 The table at Annex 1 shows the current status across for Community 

Services, as at 28 November 2012.  The number of plans has now 
been reduced from 47 to 22 due to the consolidation of plans relating to 
specific activities which are delivered from multiple sites.  The 
consolidated plans include general information relevant to that activity 
as well as local information for each specific location.  

   
 3.3 As a result of this consolidation and further progress in completing the 

plans, the number of open actions has also reduced significantly; from 
290 to 0.   

   
 3.4 It is understood that local service managers are unlikely to review their 

recovery plans again prior to the meeting of Audit Committee on 7th 
December 2012.   
 

 3.5 Following the development of the suite of recovery plans completed 
this year, it is suggested that a further review of a sample of plans by 
Internal Audit may help to ensure consistency of quality and that the 
plans adhere to the agreed guidance. This audit would focus on 
recovery plans for Adult Care and Children and Families services.  The 
audit would be undertaken as a desktop review, the specific terms of 
which will be confirmed by Internal Audit. 

   

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
 

 3.6 As agreed by SMT, recovery plans for schools will be completed by the 
end of the curr
[...]
 and 
Fostering 

 
 

1 0 

Residential Care for 
Children and Young 

People 
 
 

3 0 

Children and Families 

Criminal Justice 
 
 

5 0 

 SUB TOTAL 10 0 

Community and Culture 
Homelessness 

 
 

7 0 

 SUB TOTAL 7 0 

    

 DEPARTMENT TOTAL 
 

 22 0 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL   AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
IMPROVEMENT AND HR    7th December 2012 
 

 
MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2011/12  (Covering Report) 
 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 At the Audit Committee on 21st September 2012 the HR team were asked to return 

to the meeting in December with a standard format for future reports which included 
trend analysis, a more detailed breakdown of stress related absence and 
benchmarking performance with other Scottish Local Authorities 
. 

1.2 The enclosed report has been updated and amended where required to include this 
information and table one below outlines the standard headings which will be 
included in future reports. 
 

1.3 On reviewing the information and reports used to create the previous report some 
anomalies in reporting where highlighted and have been updated in the enclosed 
report. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended the Audit Committee: 
 

• Note the contents of the enclosed report and agree the standard reporting 
format outlined in Table one 

• Note the changes which have been made in relation to updates and 
corrections 

 
 
3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 An anomaly in the report on long and short term absence counted total length 
of long term absence including continuous absence commencing in the 
previous year. This meant that the previous report over reported that long term 
absence accounted for around 75% of overall absence. Corrected figures are 
outlined in the enclosed report. 
 

3.2 The HR team have noted that where possible the Audit Committee would like 
to compare three years’ data. Future reports will contain trends based on three 
years’ data. However due to a restruc
[...]
y trends that 
may be evident as well as the concentration of absence at a particular location. 

 
Please refer to the “Sources of Support for Managing Attendance” document for 
further information. Sources of Support for Managing attendance can be obtained within 
the HUB under HR Section/Managing Staff 

This is a “live” document and will be regularly reviewed by Improvement and HR.  We will therefore be 
pleased to receive any comments and/or suggestions in relation to the Policy as part of this review cycle. 
These should be sent to the Head of Improvement & HR, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or via email to 
Jane.Fowler@argyll-bute.gov.uk. 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                     AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT      7 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

 
 
 
1 Introduction 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on the progress being made across the 
Council relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF), including 

• The Council’s Annual Report 2011-12 

• Service Annual Performance Reviews 2011-12 

• Service Improvement Plans 2012-13 

• Service Plans 2013-14 

• Performance Review and Development (PRD) 

• Area Scorecards 
 

1.2 The report provides a detailed view of a range of key areas of development and 
continuous improvement. 
 

2 Recommendation 
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress made in relation 
to performance management and improvement across the council. 
 

3 Detail 
3.1 The Council’s Annual Report for 2011-12 has been approved by the Strategic 
Management Team and prepared for review by the Performance Review and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Annual Report sets out a broad range of achievement and challenge 
for the year across the whole council. Successes of key front line services are 
described alongside the allocation of resources. An overview o
[...]
�
# 

(
*


�
%
��
#�

 (
)�
�
��
�
# 

$


�
�
�
# 



�
!
(
�
�
!
�+
)�
��

 �
!
��
,
))
�

                              �
�
��
�
�
�
�
	
�

�
�
�
�
�
 



�
�
�
��
��
��
�
�

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

7 DECEMBER 2012 

    

  
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 2012 - 2013 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  Audit Scotland has published a number of Best Value (BV2) Toolkits as 

guidance for Councils to enable them to assess their performance against 
defined criteria. Internal Audit undertook an analysis of the BV2 Toolkits with 
services in order to evaluate performance. A report was prepared for the 
Strategic management team (SMT) and the Audit Committee in June 2012. 
The Audit Committee requested that they be kept informed of progress with 
an update in December 2012 and a report in March 2013.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 

    
2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report which 

will be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    

    
3. DETAILS 

    
    3.1 The objective of the work undertaken by internal audit prior to the issue 

of the June 2012 report was to assess the performance of Council 
services using the criteria contained in the BV Toolkits. The results of 
that audit work were reported to the Audit Committee in June 2012. 
Report recommendations arising from internal audit work were to be 
integrated with the Corporate Improvement Plan.  

    
  3.2 Internal Audit can report to the Audit Committee that the 

recommendations made in the June 2012 report have been progressed. 
The Council has developed a Corporate Improvement Plan which was 
agreed by the Corporate Improvement Board in September 2012. 
Management has been tasked with regular reporting to the Corporate 
Improvement Board on progress with assigned recommendations. 

    
  3.3 Internal audit will undertake audit work and prepare a report as 

requested by the Audit Committee for March 2013. This report will 
comment on progress regarding implementation of the agreed June 
2012 report recommendations.  

    
  4. 
  

CONCLUSION 

 Internal audit will follow up report action plan points. 

  

5. IMPLICATIONS 

  
  6.1 Policy: None 
        
  6.2 Financial: None 
        

Agenda Item 10Page 79



  6.3 Personnel: None 
        
  6.4 Legal: None 
        
  6.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor (01546 
604216) 13 November 2012 

Page 80



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
7 DECEMBER 2012 

    

  
NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) – NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13 
  

  
1. INTRODUCTION 
    
  Audit Scotland carries out data matching under 26A of the Public Finance and 

Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000 which provides that Audit Scotland may carry out data 
matching exercises, or arrange for them to be carried out on its behalf. The Audit 
Commission's NFI team carries out the matching work on their behalf.  
 
This report provides the current position regarding the Accounts Commission – Audit 
Scotland NFI exercise for 2012/13. It details the steps recently taken by internal audit and 
services in preparation for the NFI referral matching exercise that will commence in 
January 2012. 

   
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 

 
The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report which will be 
followed up by Internal Audit. 

    
3. DETAILS 
   
    3.1 The Accounts Commission requested that Argyll and Bute Council submit the 

following datasets by the 8th October 2012; 

• Payroll 

• Creditors 

• Council Tax 

• Market Traders 

• Personnel alcohol/Taxi Licences 

• Blue Badges 

• Residential Care Home 

• Insurance claims 
This information was electronically uploaded onto the NFI secure website by 
Customer and Support Services on the 8th of October 2012. On the 9th of 
October the Council received notification that t

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY,
LOCHGILPHEAD
on FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2012

Present: Mr Martin Caldwell (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Duncan Maclntyre
Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton
Attending: Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance

Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (for item 6
and 7)

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services (for item 4)
lan Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor

David Clements, Improvement and Organisational Development
Programme Manager (for item 7)

Carolyn McAlpine, HR Officer (for item 6)

Kate Connelly, Trainee Solicitor (for item 5)

Fiona Mitchell-Knight, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland

David Jamieson, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland

Russell Smith, Senior Auditor, Audit Scotland

Neil Robb, IT Auditor, Audit Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor lain MacDonald.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None declared.

The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to vary the order of business and consider
the report regarding Maintaining Scotland’s Scotland after the Minutes.

3. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 September 2012 were
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:-

Item 6 — Review of Business Continuity Planning: Action Plan Progress

A fourth decision should have been recorded to read “With reference to
paragraph 10.1.3 of the Action Plan, agreed that a report regarding staff taking
ownership of Business Continuity Planning be brought back to the September
2013 meeting of the Audit Committee”.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 8 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS - FOLLOW UP WORK

Audit Scotland as part of a national exercise issued a report to the Council in
August 2012 entitled “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads — Follow Up Work”. The
report summarised the findings from their review of Roads and Amenity Services
activities and contained two agreed recommendations and was presented to the
Audit Committee in September 2012. At this meeting the Committee requested
a report come forward to the December 2012 Audit Committee indicating
progress with development of a new suite of indicators and this report was now
before the Committee for consideration.

The Head of Roads and Amenity Services also responded to a number of
questions from the Committee.

Decision

1. Noted the contents of the report;

2. Noted that Argyll and Bute Council benchmark their performance against
Dumfries and Galloway, Aberdeenshire, Highland, Scottish Borders,
Cumbria, Northumbria, North Yorkshire, Shropshire, Durham, Devon,

Cornwall, Powys, Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire Councils;

3. Noted the Committee’s interest regarding how the Council’'s achievements
could be benchmarked against other local authorities; and

4. Noted that the Head of Roads and Amenity services will bring to the Audit
Committee in September 2013 an Annual Roads Report currently being
developed in line with the SCOTS project.

(Reference: Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services, submitted)

The press and public were invited back to the meeting.

5.

BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING - UPDATE FOR COMMUNITY
SERVICES

Consideration was given to a report advising on progress with completing the
Critical Activity Recovery Plans within Community Services.

Decision

1. Noted the position in relation to progress in completing recovery plans for
Community Services as detailed in Annex 1 of the report; and

2. Agreed to request Internal Audit to review a sample of the recovery plans in
conjunction with Community Services to ensure that recovery plans now
address the issues identified in the previous report by Internal Audit dated
December 2011.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Customer Services dated 29
November 2012, submitted)



MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2011/2012

At the Audit Committee on 21 September 2012 the HR team were asked to
return to the meeting in December with a standard format for future reports
which included trend analysis, a more detailed breakdown of stress related
absence and benchmarking performance with other Scottish local authorities.
Consideration was given to an updated and amended version of the report
presented to the Audit Committee in September which reflects these requested
changes.

Decision

1. Noted the contents of the report and agreed the standard reporting format
outlined in Table 1.

2. Noted the changes made to the original report presented to the Committee in
September 2012 in relation to updates and corrections;

3. Noted the Maximising Attendance at Work Policy and that this will be
updated to note that sickness absence management information previously
reported to the Executive will now be reported to the Performance Review
and Scrutiny Committee;

4. Agreed that Managing Attendance should continue to be reported to the
Audit Committee on an annual basis.

(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted)
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT

A report updating the Committee on the progress being made across the Council
relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management
Framework (PPMF) was considered.

Decision

Noted the progress made in relation to performance management and
improvement across the Council in respect of the following:-

e The Council’'s Annual Report 2011-12

» Service Annual Performance Reviews 2011-12
« Service Improvement Plans 2012-13

e Service Plans 2013-14

* Performance Review and Development

* Area Scorecards

(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted)
AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE
A report advising of recently published reports by Audit Scotland entitled

“‘Reducing Reoffending in Scotland” and “Managing Performance: Are You
Getting it Right?” along with management responses in respect of these reports



10.

1.

was considered.

Decision

1.

Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit;
and

Noted the issues highlighted in relation to reporting performance information
and how this information is provided externally to the public and agreed that
the Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure should bring to the
Audit Committee in March 2013 a report providing an update on the review
of the Council’s Planning and Performance Management Framework.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012,
submitted)

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013

An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as
at 2 November 2012 was considered.

Decision

Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2012 — 2013.

(Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 14 November 2012, submitted)

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013

A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 October 2012 was considered.

Decision

Noted and approved the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 14 November 2012,
submitted)

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS

Audit Scotland has published a number of Best Value (BV2) Toolkits as
guidance for Councils to enable them to assess their performance against
defined criteria. Internal Audit undertook an analysis of the BV2 toolkits with

services in order to evaluate performance and a report on this was presented to
the Audit Committee in June 2012. At this meeting the Committee requested
that they be kept informed of progress with an update in December 2012 and a
report in March 2013 and this update was now before the Committee for
consideration.

Decision

1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit;



12.

13.

14.

and

2. Noted that the Chief Internal Auditor will provide Councillor Morton with a
copy of the report considered by the Audit Committee in June 2012.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012,
submitted.

NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) EXERCISE 2012 - 2013

Audit Scotland carries out data matching under 26A of the Public Finance and
Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000 which provides that Audit Scotland may carry
out data matching exercises, or arrange for them to be carried out on its behalf.
The Audit Commission’s NFI team carries out the matching work on their behalf.
A report providing the current position regarding the Accounts Committee — Audit
Scotland NFI exercise for 2012/13 was considered. This report details the steps
recently taken by Internal Audit and services in preparation for the NFI referral
matching exercise that will commence in January 2013.

Decision
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 28 November 2012,
submitted)

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

A report advising on developments in relation to risk management over the last
few months was considered.

Decision
Noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 December 2012,
submitted)

AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2011 - 2012

The external auditors, Audit Scotland, have completed their audit of the Council’s
accounts for the year to 31 March 2012. Consideration was given to the audited
accounts incorporating the audit certificate for 2011-2012 which had been
presented to the Council on 22 November 2012.

Decision

1. Noted the audited accounts and the terms of the audit certificate;

2. Noted that the Short Term Creditors figure recorded within Appendix 1 of the

Head of Strategic Finance’s covering report in respect of the Balance Sheet
should read (3,082) and not (33,082); and



15.

16.

17.

3. Noted that at page 39 of the Audited Accounts under paragraph 1.6.3 (b)
Local Government Pension Scheme - the discount rate should read 4.8%
and not 6.9%.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 1 November 2012 and
Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2012, submitted

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2011 - 2012

Consideration was given to a report introducing the external auditors Annual
Audit report for 2011/12 which had been presented to the Council on 22
November 2012.

Decision

The Committee -

1. noted the external audit Annual Report for 2011/12; and

2. thanked the External Auditors for the report and expressed their commitment

to continue working closely with them over the coming year.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 1 November 2012 and
Annual Report on the 2011/12 Audit by Audit Scotland dated October 2012,
submitted)

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - ICT SERVICE REVIEW 2011 - 2012

As part of Audit Scotland’s risked based assessment carried out during the initial
planning stage of Argyll and Bute Council audit, Information and Communication
Technology (ICT) was identified as a priority area for review in 2011/12. A report
summarising the findings of this review and identifying areas where the Council
may be exposed to significant risk was considered.

Decision

1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit;
and

2. Noted that the target date in respect of Action Point 4 of the Action Plan will
be amended to read “December 2013” instead of “ongoing”.

(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated October 2012, submitted)
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013

A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable)
from recent audits was considered.

Decision

Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these



will be followed up by Internal Audit:-

(a) LEADER Funding — Annual Certification — Development and Infrastructure
Services

(b) Review of Fleet Management — Development and Infrastructure Services
(c) CareFirst — Community Services

(d) Review of Uniform System — Development and Infrastructure Services
(e) Review of the Iken Case Management System — Customer Services

(f) Review of Lagan Customer Service Centre System — Customer Services
(

(

g) Review of TOREX — Leisure Management System — Community Services
h) Review of Spydus Library Management System — Community Services

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012,
submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

18.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013

A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable)
from recent audits was considered.

Decision

Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these
will be followed up by Internal Audit:-

(@) Cash, Income and Banking — Customer Services
(b) Glencruitten Hostel Review — Community Services

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012,
submitted)



